Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Colloids and Surfaces A: Physicochem. Eng. Aspects  315 (2008) 217–225
The effect of preparation: Pechini and Schiff base methods,
on adsorbed oxygen of LaCoO3 perovskite oxidation catalysts
Attera Worayingyong a,∗, Praewpilin Kangvansura a,
Siritha Ausadasuk a, Piyasan Praserthdam b
a Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Kasetsart University, Bangkok 10900, Thailand
b Department of Chemical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Chulalongkorn University, Bangkok 10500, Thailand

at a molar ratio of cobalt ion:citric acid = 1:3. Lanthanum
nitrate, La(NO3)3·6H2O (99.0%, BDH) (3.2476 g, 7.50 mmol)
was added to the mixture which was then stirred and slowly
heated to 363 K. Ethylene glycol was then added to give molar
ratio of 2:3 with the citric acid. The resulting mixture was heated
under reflux for 3 h to accelerate the polyesterification reaction
of citric acid with ethylene glycol and then heated to remove
excess water, giving a resin which was then dried and calcined
Table 1
Sample codes of the prepared catalysts assigned according to heating conditions
Sample Heating temp (K) Condition Sample code
Gas Hold up time (h)
PN 383 Air 12 PN383-12
La-PN 383 Air 12 La-PN383-12
Co-PN 383 Air 12 Co-PN383-12
LC-PN 383 Air 12 LC-PN383-12
LC-PN 423 N2 3 LC-PN423-03
LC-PN 473 N2 3 LC-PN473-03
LC-PN 523 N2/O2 3 LC-PN523-03
LC-PN 573 N2/O2 3 LC-PN573-03
LC-PN 623 N2/O2 3 LC-PN623-03
LC-PN 773 N2/O2 3 LC-PN773-03
LC-PN 773 N2/O2 8 LC-PN773-08
LC-PN 823 N2/O2 3 LC-PN823-03
LC-PN 873 N2/O2 3 LC-PN873-03
LC-PN 973 N2/O2 8 LC-PN973-08
SB 383 Air 12 SB383-12
La-SB 383 Air 12 La-SB383-12
Co-SB 383 Air 12 Co-SB383-12
LC-SB 383 Air 12 LC-SB383-12
LC-SB 423 N2 3 LC-SB423-03
LC-SB 473 N2 3 LC-SB473-03
LC-SB 523 N2 3 LC-SB523-03
LC-SB 573 N2/O2 3 LC-SB573-03
LC-SB 623 N2/O2 3 LC-SB623-03
LC-SB 773 N2/O2 3 LC-SB773-03
LC-SB 773 N2/O2 8 LC-SB773-08
LC-SB 823 N2/O2 3 LC-SB823-03
LC-SB 873 N2/O2 3 LC-SB873-03
LC-SB 973 N2/O2 8 LC-SB973-08
by the method described below to produce the perovskite oxide
(sample LC-PN in Table 1).
A reference gel was prepared by the previous method without
adding any metal precursors and was assigned as PN. A gel